for the sum of $8175, to be paid in the following manner: 
“When the said houses are topped out the payment of five 
thousand ($5000) dollars, by assignment of mortgage held by 
John Schreyer on the property of Anna Maria Schreyer, No. 
350 West 42d Street, in the city of New York; three thousand 
one hundred and seventy-five ($3175) dollars when the houses 
are fully completed as above.” On May 5, 1874, Vanderbilt 
had so far completed his contract that he was entitled to an 
assignment of the bond and mortgage. He then demanded 
and received from Schreyer not only an assignment, but a